Birla & Co., Cost Accountants, Ahmedabad appointed 
by the Board of Directors of the Company to conduct the audit 
of the cost records of the Company for the financial year ending  
31st March, 2019 be paid the remuneration as set out below:

-	 M/s. D. C. Dave & Co., Cost Accountants, Mumbai –  
` 12,00,000/- (rupees twelve lakhs only)

-	 M/s. N. D. Birla & Co., Cost Accountants, Ahmedabad –  
` 13,00,000/- (rupees thirteen lakhs only) 

plus tax as applicable and reimbursement of out-of-pocket 
expenses.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the 
Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts, 
deeds and things and take all such steps as may be necessary

[...]

Birla & Co., Cost Accountants, 
Ahmedabad, Cost Auditors, to conduct the audit of the 
cost records of the Company for the financial year ending  
31st March, 2019 as per the following details:

-	 M/s. D. C. Dave & Co., Cost Accountants, Mumbai –  
` 12,00,000/- (rupees twelve lakhs only)

-	 M/s. N. D. Birla & Co., Cost Accountants, Ahmedabad –  
` 13,00,000/- (rupees thirteen lakhs only)

plus tax as applicable, and reimbursement of out-of-pocket 
expenses. 

In terms of the provisions of Section 148 of the Act, read 
with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the 
remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors has to be ratified

[...]

These preference shares have been redeemed subsequently.

•	 10 (ten) Un-listed Non-Convertible, Cumulative, redeemable preference shares having a face value of ` 1,00,000 
(rupees one lac only) each to JCCL with dividend entitlement of 10% per annum.

•	 13,200 (thirteen thousand two hundred) Un-listed Unsecured Non-Convertible, redeemable Debentures having 
a face value of ` 10,00,000 (rupees ten lacs only) each with tenor of 3 months from the date of issuance and 
coupon rate of 6.37%, payable at maturity to JAL.

•	 18,049 (eighteen thousand and forty nine) Un-listed unsecured, Non-Convertible, redeemable Debenture having 
a face value of ` 10,00,000 (rupees ten lacs only) each of 3 month from the date of issuance and coupon rate of 
6.37 % payable at maturity to JCCL.

B.	 9.15% 2500 Secured Non-Convertible Debentures has been redeemed on 28.08.2017.